20241016151909 Filed Date: 10/16/2024 State Corporation Commission of Kansas

BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of the Application of Windstream)	
Norlight, LLC to Cancel its Certification of)	
Of Convenience and Authority Granted)	
in KCC Docket No. 99-CYTC-543-COC to)	Docket No. 25-CNYC-193-CCS
Transact the Business of an Interexchange)	
Service Provider and Operator Service Provider)	
within the State of Kansas)	

APPLICATION TO CANCEL CERTIFICATION OF CONVIENCE AND AUTHORITY

Comes now Norlight, LLC ("Applicant") by and through its undersigned counsel submits this request to cancel its Certification of Convenience and Authority previously granted by the State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansans in Docket No. 99-CYTC-543-COC to transact the business of an interexchange service provider and operator service provider within the state of Kansas.

BACKGROUND

- On March 16, 1999, Community Telephone Corporation was granted authority to transact the business of an interexchange service provider and operator service provider in Docket No. 99-CYTC-543-COC.
- 2. On July 29, 2002, Community Telephone Corporation changes its name to Cinergy Communications Company in Docket No. 02-CNYC-855-CCN.
- 3. On January 2, 2008, Cinergy Communications Company changed its name to Norlight, Inc. in Docket No. 08-CNYC-332-CCN.
- 4. On August 12, 2011, Norlight, Inc. changed its name to Windstream Norlight, Inc. in Docket No. 11-CNYC-816-CCN.

On August 6, 2015, Windstream Norlight, Inc. changed its name to Windstream Norlight,
LLC in Docket No. 15-CNYC-612-CCN.

RELIEF SOUGHT

- 1. The Applicant seeks cancellation of its Certification of Convenience and Authority granted in Docket No. 99-CYTC-543-COC to transact the business of an interexchange service provider and operator service provider within the state of Kansas. This request is being made as the Applicant no longer has any customers in Kansas and has no intention of acquiring any new customers.
- 2. The Applicant also seeks a waiver of any customer notification requirements, given that it has no active customers in the state.

Respectfully submitted this 16th day of October, 2024.

Nicole Winters

Senior Director - Regulatory Counsel

irale Winters

Windstream Services, LLC

4005 North Rodney Parham Rd.

MS: 1170-B1F03-53A Little Rock, AR 72112

(501) 748-6313

Nicole.Winters@windstream.com